
STEP II
 
CONSENT AGREEMENT
 

BETWEEN
 
\VAYNE MARSHALL WILLIAMS, M.D.,
 

AND
 
TIlE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
 

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Wayne Marshall Williams, M.D., [Dr. 
Williams], and the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a state agency charged with enforcing 
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code. 

Dr. Williams enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter 
119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a 
formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein. 

BASIS FOR ACTION 

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions 
and understandings: 

A.	 The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, 
revoke, suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand 
or place on probation the holder of a certificate for a violation of Section 
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, for "impairment of ability to practice according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or 
abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice." 

B.	 The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based 
upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in 
Paragraph E, below, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings 
based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether 
occurring before or after the effective date of this Consent Agreement. 

C.	 Dr. Williams is seeking reinstatement of his certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery, license number 35.045265, which was summarily suspended by an Entry of 
Order issued by the Board on or about March 10, 2010, and which was subsequently 
indefinitely suspended for a term of not less than 90 days pursuant to the Step I 
Consent Agreement Between Wayne Marshall Williams, M.D., and the State Medical 
Board of Ohio [June 2010 Step I Consent Agreement], effective June 9, 2010, a copy 
of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Dr. Williams states that he was 
also previously reprimanded by the Board. 

D.	 Dr. Williams states that he is also licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the 
state of Georgia. 

./ 



<':TEl' 110 ISENT l\GREf.M .1 '1 
WAY E AR HALL Wll..L1 • M.D 
PAttE ::: 

Dr Williams admits that uft r entering treal..lT\ent fer ch mica! depend nc~ at The 
Cle eland ClinIc [Clinic]. a Bard-approved treaTment proViOt'T in Cle>velaod. Ohio. 
on or ahOlIt June 9.20) O. hI.." was dis~ha.rgcd tr ~tmenr c mpletc 0 or about .lui 6. 
_0 J0, with a tl.tagnosis of akohol dependcm:e Dr. WiHiiuns states. and thl: Board 
acknowl dges receipr of infonnatiofl to ",upport. that he ha" rema.ined -compliant wfth 
be att recontract that he entered into \ ith Talb '(f Recovery (' mpu..· fT:llbutl]. a 
Uoord~apprO\'cd In.'3lment pro\> id!;!r in Atlanta. Georgia ign J by him 1ll or a nut 
July 21. 20 I0, and which w 9 amended on Or at ut October 27. ~010. and on or alxJlIt 
. lovember 9.2010. Dr. Williarm s{a~. tuld the Board knowledg' receipt of 
int rmation to support. thalsuch afterc.are contract comain~ pro isiom; mduding 
attending and participating in d[ lea:-it threl: fwelve Step !feelings per WC~h, a.ttclnditl~: 

\.It least ooe aftercare m cting per week, an I ->ubrniuing.lo random drug and nteohol 
t4;sting. and th t $llCh aft rear l:omra'1 remain....; in effect. 

Dr. WiUiams state', and th B"'lard ;tckno\\ lcJgc re eipt of informati m to 'Hpp re. 
that Greg<H-y B, Collins. ,0.. eCljon Head of (he .AJ.oohol and Drug Recovery 
"'enter of the C1Uiic. has pro ided a wntlcn repon indicating (hat 1)r. Williams' 
ahi Iit)' to pm rice has ht:cl assessed. and he h been found capable of pm tieing 
according to acceptable and pre\railmg standard oCean:, Dr. Williams state '. and the 
Bo<rd ackno ledges rel:elpt ofinfonnalil)n to supp rt that Paull!. Eark'). 1.D.. 

Ic:dical Dtrecmr of Talb tl, h3 pr{'\'jde-d a writt~n rcpm1 indicating thHt Dr. 
Willianuj' ability to procticc has been us~e. sed, and. as rd<U.C. to hi,!; substance abll.,e, 
has b 'en tbund capable cf practiclHg accurding l ) ac\:eptubh:: and pr vailing standar&.. 
l f ",are. 

lk N'illiams states. and the Board ackM '1 ~ge:; receipt of inl rmmion ttl ·UppOrL. 

that h has substantially fulfllkd l.h~ coudition for n:inslatcm~nt ()f his 'cniti 'ute tn 
prsctice medicine I:uld surge!)' lfl the stat of Ohio. as established in the June ~O I0 
. lCP 1Consent ' greem nt between Dr. \VHliam and thr Board. 

AGREED CO. DITION._ 

~'hel' 'fore. in considerati<ln of the foregoing <lnd mutual rmmi:.iesheremafter et forth. and in 
tieu of art) fl.mnal proceedings at this lime. lht' cl)'r\iJk,at ,If Dr. \Vilhams to practl~t' mcdll'l11t 

,md surgery in the :!.ltte {l[ Ohio shall be REfNS- f;·\ feU. and Or. William' klli,1wingJy anJ 
v Illnt~llily agree' wim lh~ B ard to the 1011 v. iog PROB, TIO \. R terms. condition and 
llJ1li1utions: 

fk Williams shaJ I ol~y ~ul fed~r:.,l. :;wte. 3nd Ic>eaJ la\>, s. all rule . gO\'eming the 
practice f medicine it ()hio. 

Dr. \ 'jjJiams shall :rubmjt quam,'rl .. Jec!UntllOlIS under penalty of Board diS\;lpllUury 
ltl,;-ti 11 and j r criminal prosecution. staling whether tll re h 'hccn ~omlllall~'; will 
all the c )udition oftlUs on Dl Agreement 1 be tiT:>t quartdly declaration musl be 
rc-ceived in the Boarel's offices un the date his quarterl) de~ larauon would have heen 

L 
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du pursuam to hi June 20' \) ·on~l,,;1H. greernenL with th . Board. I>r as oth rWI l: 

ret.wc:sten by the B ard. ~ubseqllenl quarterly J clll(ation~ must be received in the 
Board'.' otlkes on or before the fir. t da~ of\:\t:ry third month 

:3	 Dr Williams shall appear in: pers 11 tor an interviev before the fun Boar or ilr 
Jcsignated representa i"'e. The first such app<:aran e. shall take plac~ on the dat~ his 
appearance wouid haV'~ been scheduled pursuant t hIll JHne ",,0 IOt p 1C n 'ent 
Agre ment with the Board.. ub CtlUcnt personal uppcanrnc smu t Ol:'.cll! !·:v..:ry llrret.~ 

months thereafter. and/or as olbervvisc TcqU ted t>y lhe Bard. Ifun app<..-aranl;e IS 

missed or is re~cheduled for an)' rea.50n, ensuing ppearances shaH be scheduled 
ba-:;ed on the appearan~ dat H~ origwaUy s~h~dl1led. 

-'+	 Dr. \: i1li 1m' shall obtain p~mis:-;I n from the Board {or depanure..<; or absences from 
Ohio. Such periods of absenc~ shall nol reduce th~ probationary t rm. unless 
t,Hh~r'Ai' determined by motion of the Board for abs nec. of three month:; or lImiter. 
or by the Secreta. or rhe "upel'\>i~ing Mcmb~r of the Beara for a 'ences, Cle s thull 
lhrcc monlhs, in insUUlce'i ;1cre the Board can be a<lsurcd that proba i nary 
moniroring is other\l>-1 'e heing perfJ'lnned. Further. the Secretary and Supervising 
Mt:mbel' f the Board shall have the eli' r~tJOn to giant a wtliv Tof pan or all of the 

rohat1onary terms set forth in this Con.'lent Agreement r.. r 'asional periods of 
ahsenc of fourteen days or le~. In ule event that Dr. W 11 iams re-slde~ and/or is 
L:nlpl ~ ed at a location [hat i, ithin fifty miles of t.1J • gcogTarhic horder of Ohio and 
an)' fits conligu us ~ltU~S. Dr. William may lra\'el betv.:ccn Ohio and that 
con1i~ lJOUS state ...vithout . eeking prior approval of rhe St:cretary or ~upervi 'ing 
j lember provided that Dr~ Williams i able to: otherwise maintain full c.ompliante 
with all other 1enW>. conditions ,Old limirati ns set forth in this Con. nr Agr emcnt. 

5, [n the e ent Dr. Williams is found hy fhe Secretary lftl c Board to rut.ve failed tc 
. mply wit.h any pm ision of [hi~ Consent> greemenL and IS < nQtHkd of that 
ddiiency til writing. such pcrj()d(~) of nonciJmpliance \\ ill nnt apply l\ lhe reuu( tion 
or the probationary peri d under litiS l>osent Agreement. 

.1: ITOR . (; OF REHABI IT, TIO -r Dj 

Drug AS'lociated 'Re'itri -Hon 

6.	 Dr WilliwllS "hall keep a log of ,~ll t.:untlOlfed ,'uhslancei:l, pre cribt.'cL ~ uch log sh I! 
he f'obo\itted, in The format nppro\'cd by tJ,e Board, on th~ dart: upon which Dr 
Williunu; q~ial.terly declaration i_due, \)f a oth '{wise directed h' the Board. Furtht>r, 
Dr. ~ iU iams shall make hiS patient r~cords with. fe...'ard t such prescribing a cailable 
for review hy an agent of the Road immediately upon requeSt. 

7.	 r. William ~hall not, without prior Bnard appro aL drnini tcr, personaJly lurni b, 
1.lr pnsses; (except ~lIowed un.der l.)aragraph 8 below) any controlled ·ubstancl:. as 
> I fin	 1b} SI111e or tederal law. [n the c ~rll thal h~ BI)anJ !l(!.ret:s at a futur~ Jeitc tL' 
modiJ') this Cun:~em. gr..;em III tu allnw Dr. Wdliams to adl;'jl1lsler or perscn.:ill} 
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furnish ontrolkd substance', Or. ~'iHiams shaH kep a log of all o;:ontroiled 
substances pre~ribed. admimstered or p rsonally furnished. Such log shall be 
liubmitt~ I in the f rmat approved by th ., Bonrd and shaH be. ubmitted to ih~ B llird no 
later than the dat upou which Or Willianu;' quancrly dedaratiQj) IS due. \lr as 
mh ·mi.&::, directed b .. th B(lard. Further. Or. Williams shall makl: hIS patit::nt record' 
with reganl to llchprescnbing. administering. or per analJ)' furnishulg available n'r 
nevlt:\\ b., an agent of the BoarJ iml'llcdinlely upon t~<.jll~ 'I. 

8.	 Dr. Williams shall absl ain completely from t 1 pcNOnaJ use or pets nal po1:;sesl'jon of 
drugs. ex t::pt those prescribed. dispcnst:d oraJmin~'tered t him b) anfltht:r:)(1 
authorized b 'la" who btl. full km,)wledge of Dr. Williams' history or cl'k'miC<.ll 
depeooetlcy, Further. in the event that Dr \VilJiams is so prescribed. dispensed ur 
admil1istered 311) controlled ub, tan e. arisoprod 1. or tramwlol, Dr. ~ illiruns shall 
notil}' the Board in writing ""ithin ~ev~n day -. providing the Board \Vith the iUenllty of 
the pr~. criber; the name of th drug Dr Williams recci 'ed; the medical purpo-:c for 
which he received said Urug~ the dare such dJug was inltialt ceived: and the dosage. 
amount numbl::r ofre1iJ1s. and directiun.' fOf 1I e. FUJ1h~r. within thiny day. I.fth 
date said drugi . ~(1 prcS(;ribl;d, {liS!X''11 ....~. or administered to- him Dr. WiI1iam~ sholl! 
pro ide the Board with ciitner 8 .npy of tbe written pr~$cription or other rritten 
verification from the prescrihcr. including the tI lsage. amount nUIilber of rdills, and 
directions :If tl~C 

9,	 Dr. \ViJliams shall abstain cumpletcl~ from the USl:: f <,tk-ohol. 

DrU2 and 1roh I Scr n8/0ru~ TestinJl facili, l:lod ("oil "tion .. itt' 

lO.	 Dr, Willillm~ hall -ubmillO random urine screenings for drug.' and akohol al least 
1\\'0 timt! per month, or a Nhen"sc directed h the Board, Or. Williams hall 
en~llre Ull.11 all screellltlg repol1s at<; f()N<lrded directly to til" Board 011 a quarl<.'fly 
~a: i -. '( he drug te-ni ng panel lItilil. d must be aceo,; pt ble h) the SccreUtr: ()j' [he 
Bard. and hall jncludc: Dr, William" drug(s) (If ·h()ice. 

Dr. William. shall ab."t' in [nm the usc (\f~lnY sub$wn c and the c0mmmplion \Jf 

poppy S cd& or an) th r food LIl" liquid that may pr e1u ~ a 10\,\ kv 1po itive' rt::<lUlt ill 

a toxi 'ology s reen Dr, William' ackn \\ ledgl::. that be unde t nel. that the 
..:00 umption or lS~ of such subslance~. induding but not limited to substances such 
as IlIQuthwa5h or hand cleaning gd. muy cause d, po. Hi e drug s recn thnt ma) nOI be 
ahle to be.' diff, rentiated ft m intentIonal ingc:tion. and therefore such \:onsulllptton nr 
llie is prohibileJ ullder thi: Con 't:nl grcement. 

, 11 'uch urine s -reenings f()r drugs and ,lie hoi shull bt: 'onducred thr ugh a B )ard~ 
l:l proved drug testll1g tacHity and .:oUectifln iitc purao1 to th global 'OJ)lrad 

between sai.d racilit) find tJle Hnard tbat provid s for the Board 0 maintain uhimmc 
control ver rhe urine screening proce 'S and to preserve the confidential/tv fall. 
po<;iti\e ~cret:Hing rc~ults in acconlanct' willi Seclwn 473!.22(f)(5), Uhi~ Re,: iSl'd 
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Cod~. and th.escret:nitlg proce.~ shall rel{uire a daily c~ll·in pc cedure. Further, ill th<: 
~ cnt th.at the Board .'er is it_ di cfGtion, as provided in Paragraph 11 below. to 

approve urines('1-eenings t) be c )nd~ted at an ahem {h·e drug testing fadlily amt'm 
collection 'it r a upervi. ilig ph)'. kian.such appro\al sll' IJ b e pressly 'omingem 
upon the Board retaining ultimate control ver the unne screemng pnx:es.: in a 
mann r that pI : rves the aioremenlionc.d collfi<l.e.ntialiry o[all positive q ning 
rc 'lilt'. 

Or. Williams shallsubmit. at his expense and on th day selec1cd. urine specimens for 
dnlg andior alcohol analysis, All specimens, ubmined by Dr. Willi ms- 'haH be 
negative. except for tho'c;: ~ub,)titnc 'pr~ 'cribed, 3dmini~trr~d, or di p nSt:d t him in 
conformance with the terms, c nditions and limitations set f, rth in lhi Consent 
r gn:t:ment Refu, al tel. ubmit uclt specimen, or failure to submit such spl;:Clmen t n. 
lhe lao he is <;e1ccted or II'! su h manner 8$ rhe Bt"'laro may reques , shall constitute a 
vi~ lation f thi' Consent Agrel.'l1 ent 

Further, within thirty du. S of the etlcctivc llate o. this C(los.ent Agreemem. Dr. 
\ iil/iams shall \.:nter int the neccs:ary financial ndlo! C nuactual arrangem~nls with 
the Board-approved drug testing !acllit ' and/or colleet\m site in ,rd~r l() fuctlnate thl: 
urine creening proc .ss in the manner re luu'ed oy this _onsent Ag.reement. urthcr. 
1 r Williams shall promptly provide to tr....c Board written documentati, n of 
~mptetion of such arrangement. including ;teop 'OfnA) contrncr enlered int 
bc:twecn Dr. WiIli·ams anti the Board-apprcved drug t sting fa 'ility Md/or tt HccLil n 
siLt: Dr. William ' failur' to timely c.ompktc such arrangemems. or failure to timet., 
provide "... -itten documelltatiOeI1 to the Boa(d 01 complcli n of nch llrrangemt:l1ts. shall 
\,;onstitute a vi Iatiun of thi . C liS nt Agreement. How ver. Dr William. Jud tilt: 
Board further agree tbat in tht' e"c.l1{ Dr. Williams prevlolisly entered into tbe 
a.Joremeolioned tinunciafar dc.ontractual agretlmcn\~ pursuant to the requiretnel1L'> of 
a prior oon. ent agreement ~ith the Board LUlder \\ bich Dr. \i ilJiam.. is CUlT ntl! 
participating in an ong ling urin scr~emng pr cc then this requirement 'hall be 
waived under the in.~(am ronsen1 agrcl'mcnL 

Dr. Williams hall en. ure that th.: urine .scI'el.'ning process perfonned through the 
Board-approved dru te~ting facility and/or coll·ction site reqoires a dail. call-in. 
pr c dure; thai theurillt: specim~n:s art: obtitined elll a random basis: and thm lh 
giviM. of tile spe .imcn is ilne 'scJ b.' a reliable person. Irl acldilh:. n. Dr. \\ii!lioms 
and thB ard-approved drug le'ting facili. an collection Sire shall ~ ure that 
. ppropriate otrol over tb> spcdmen is maintained and shall immediately infonn the 
Roard any positive s reerung results 

Ur. Williams shfll! en \IT'" that the Board-approved. drug~ring ncrlityan or 
collection site provjd s qUarterly report· lO th Board., in a format accepu bJe tlh 
Hoard, \- dfying wbeth r < 1lurin $. f'ccns hm'e been c.ondut;t d m compliancl: \\ ith 
thi!': Coos nt Agreem nt. fllld whether 311 urLn~ ${'reen~ ~lV(, b en aegat1vc. 



'TEP II CO 'S1:.1I;1 A REEME. T 
WAYNE 1ARSHALL WILLIAMS, M D. 
PAGE 

in the event that the B arc-approved dnlg t:esung facility andtor c llection sHe 
becomes unabl or lmwilling to "e e a_ required by this Consent grecmerit Dr. 
WitJiam rrJU:'1 immedjaldy nOli!) the Board in writing. and make an:l:lllgemeut 
uc 'eptable to the Board pur uanJ It Par~ 1raph 11 below. as soon as practk·:'lhle. Dr, 
William shall further ensllre that the Board.:.approved dnlg testins facility and/or 
colh.:ctionsit also notifics lh Board dire t1} of it' i:nc"l\;lility to coutinue I'rve and 
the r a.s\ DS lherefort:. 

Dr. Wllliam: aelm wJedges that th~ BOaIJ c"pr 'sly re ~er\'es th right to withdraw it~ 

approv' 1 }fan)' drugtestmg fae iHty andior collection SiLC in the event thut the 
Secretary and 'upervising Mem!:l<:r {the Hoard detennin' tl,nllhe drug lc:ung 
tadlily andior coilecti n itt: has dcmoll:trated ;3 Jack of cooperation in providing 
inlom1a1ion to the Board or fnr all)' other reason. 

11,	 Dt.WilJirons and the Board agree that it i~ the intent rlhi' C ))l. col t\gre 'l1Ient thal 
Dr. William.." shall submit his urine :lecimeru' \(} th B()nrd~approved drug. t~.llng 

facilit.' ·and colic 'tion site choselJb)' the Board. Howe\' r. in the event that utilizing 
said Board-approved dntg testing fa ilityand! r collection he creates an 
e .tm rdinary hard 'hip upon Dr 'Williams, as determined in the ole discreti n of the 
Board. th"u subj t 1'0 the foltowmg requiI~mems~ the Board tl1.a' approve an altcmaLt: 
in.l.g tcstin· facilit)' and/or oil ~ ·tlon sileo or a upervi jag physician, to facilitate the 
mine ,cr~ningproces for Dr. William:: 

~i.	 \Vithin thirt)' days of the datculX 11 ....111 'h Dr. William' i nd.iiicdoflhc 
Board's determination that ulili71ng the Bard-approved drug tc-stjng facility 
and/or ~ Il Cl1Ot\ fiit~ c n ·titu\c$ an e tr rdinary hard hip upon Dr. Wil iams, 
h shall ubmit to the Board in ....Tiling tOr it. pri( r appro al the identi!) )f 

itber an aJtemate drug testing facility and collection ile. or the name of a 
propo ed supervising physician. to whom Dr. Wiltiattls 'hall submit the required 
urine spccim >IlS In appro\:in<> a fadlity, entit. OT an inw idual to serve in this 
c'lpaCiry the,: Board ~ilJ gi 'prdcn:-Ilcc to a fuei1il. I c tt:d near Dr. Willia11i~' 

resid~nce L1f empk'yn1ent loc rion, or to a ph si ian who practices in the am~ 

I cale as Dt. Wi/bams. Ik \\ i1Jiams . hali ensure lhat the urine screening 
pr~1'>S p rfOmlt; through the alttrnat~ drug tl,;sting fatility and/of C l1~cti()n 

o_He. or through the 'upel"\ Ising ph}'::.i -ian, requites a dail. caH-lll pr' ce-Jul'e: that 
the urin spccirn~lls are obtained on random ha or : and that the giving clf the 
specimen iswitHc~s.cd b~ tl rdrll I~ p ~rson.. Tn addition_ Dr illiams 
aclnowledgcs that the ahemjt~· drug le~ting lncilit} and coJIe<..1iun 'ite. IT tb'" 
supervising ph. kian. haH ~ sure ihal appTopriate conli I m·er the 'pttll1lCn I' 

maintained and shaH immediately infonn tbe Board of any pos.itive screenil1g 
re ults 

b.	 Dr. \ itlliams hall I1sure thllt the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection 
sile. or the sup~Tvising physidan provides quarterly reports to the Board. i.n :J 

r n at acceptable to the Board. verifying whether all urine scree have be 11 
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conducted in I.:omptiance \\ollh thi -'onsent gr~menL and whether all urine 
$cr~ns ha '\:: been negativ , 

c.	 In the cv llt that [hI:: dcsignated al!t:rrutlc dJUg testmg facility and.! lr c 1/lcction 
sit~, at the supervising phy 'ician, Ot' 'mcs un.able or umdlling 10 ~ serve. Dr. 
Williatns must immediately notify the Board in writing. Dr. William 'hall 
further ensure thaI ttl pre ,j\)tlSly de ignat~d alternate drug sting fa iUty and 
C .llectiol1 )jite. or the SUf ~r\'i):img phy'.lkiall. als\l Ilotilie the l303rd direct!,' {' 
tlw inabilil,' to cvntinuc 10 st.:rv and lhe reasons therefor. Furlher. III order Iv 
en:;ure that lbert: will ~ no interruption in hi urine crecning pr e. s. upon the 
previolls}\' approl/c'<! alternate drug testing facility, collection site, or :'1I1" r. hoe 
physician becoming lJn~ ble to serve, Dr, Willimn' -h II immedIately . mmcnce 
urine screening: at the B01\fd-appro 'ed dro • \(;!>l1ng facilit} and (liecli 11 iiitt: 
chusen b. th Btlard. until such tim~, if any that tht: Board approves a 
sllbsequem alternate drug lc."ting facility, colle 'tion sile. or Sllfll.-"Yvising 
ph sJc1an. ifr~qucS1'd b) Dr WilliulllS. 

J,Tbe Bnard expressly res 'I've' the righl to disapprove any' nht) or facility 
proposed ro serv ' Dr. Willian . designated alternate drug testing laciJiry 
and/or ~ It :ctlon sileo or ally p rsoll proposed lo SL!"VC as nis :iupervi::ilri J 

I"hysi 'ianor t) withdraw ::Ippro\ a1 of any entity. f ctliry or p 'r:on prcviou i) 
approved to 0 serve in the event that the ecr~tary and Supervi ing Member of 
the Board dClennine that an) ~'ti ~h t:otily. tacilil. or person has demonstrated a 
la 'k of cooperatIon in pro \' Idi ng infonnation lO the Board M for allY nth 'r 
reason. 

c.	 In the ev~ot thallhc Board approved .m alt~rlWh: drug Ie ting faeilit. aod/of 
coli elTon $il~. or a superviSIng ph} 'il.:ian. pur 'ualH to the June 20 I0 Stl"P I 
Con em greemcnl ~"1\\ en Dr. Williams and the Board, [)r William. and thl: 
Board agree ilia! the entitv. faCIlity or person previously approved by the Board 
to so :-;ervc pursuant to the June 201 () Step 1 Com<:t:nt Agrcem\:'ot i~ h 'rehy 
approved to continue a: I r. ~ dllam,' designated J.ltt:rnme drug lc:"lmg facility 
and colh;cuon . ite or a~ his 3upervi 'Ilg ph~ kian uoJer thi" ell ent 
, gr	 Cll]enl. 

J.:.,	 • II . 'r ~ning reports rc4t1ired unci r this Consent Ag ment trum the Board~ 

approved drug testing acilit· and!or coLlection ite. or from the alternate drug t~..'Stjng 
facility and/or colle rion "He or SUrNtvi. iog phy:-ician, mu { be receJ ved in lhe 
l3oard'<; lffice:'i no later than lht.: tlu' date tor r. Williams' quanc:rC decLmltioll. It is 
Dr. \Villiums' re.~pon$jbillty m eu ure I.hat reports are timely 1.1 mitted, 

J.	 Ih BoarJ retains the nght It rc:quirc. end lk WrfJiams f:lgre ~ to ~uhrnj{. hlilOd, 

urine. breath, s, liva and/or hair spe imens ti'T sere ning /'in dru~s and alcohol. Jor 
an~d:- is. (\f rh.:::rapeollc levels of medication'i that may be prescribed for Dc Williams. 
or lor an) other purpose, at Dr. William. ' c.'p<.'l1se up n Ih~ Board's requ~st and 
withollt prior notice. Dr, WilUtms' f{'!lIS,H to . ubmita slXcimcl1 lIpon rcqut':;l rl.h~ 
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Board shall r 'ult in a minimum of on' year of actual li 'rnse ~m. pension 1· urther, the 
collection of such specinicn shall be witnessed by a representalive oftht: Boa.l'll or 
lliloth 'r pc:rson acc~plabk to lht" Secretary or Supervising \ilembt.~r ,I' the Board. 

Monitorin o PhiciaD 

14.	 Bd' )r.;.. engaging in an} m 'Jical prd'ti \:, Dr W'lliams shall 'ubmll tl) h~ Board in 
",,.ritmg the nmne and cumculwn \ il.ae of a nlllnit-oring physi~ian f [pri r \o\nllCli 

appro al by the Secretary t)r upernsing, 1~Il1-ber of be Board. fn approving tUl 

indi ....idual to er\'c in lhis l'aral.'ity. tht' Secretary and Supervising 1ember will give 
preference (0 a physldan wh(\ praclit:es 10 the StIDlt' local,s Dr. wmiums anJ wh) is 
engaged in the sume or imila! practic<: specialt.·. 

l'ht.: monitoring ph sida.n, hall monitor Dr. i1l.iams :lod his medical rracrice, fl.rld 
shalll'eVI w Dr. Williams' patient ch'mlL The chart ~view ma . be d ne on a dounm 
ba:is, "'jth the frequency and number of chal1- rev-le cd to be determined by Ill{, 
Board. 

I urther, th~ m }nitorin~ ph)~ icjan shall pr<wid~ the B ard with reports un (he 
mortitoring of Dr. Williams and hismculcaJ pr':lclic~. and ~m Ihl: c'vir.:\\ of Dr. 
Williams' patient charts Dr 'illjall1~ shall en ure that the n:.ports arc forv.tard to 
the B~ ani n ~ quarterly ba'ii and are re~eJvcd ill the Board's ortie 'S no later than the 
dll~' d te for Or. Williams' qUarterl) occlaration 

Tn tht' event that lh~ designated mfmitoring physician becomes lU1able r unwilling to 
«cn'e jn this capacity_ Dr. William." must immediately .iO norify the 130ard in writinn. 
In aJuiti n Dr \\illiam:s shaH make armngcmctlt: ae" 'pl.:.1ble IV the Hoard [0, 

another monitoring physician within lhirt~ days after 1hr,; previously uesignated 
mOrUlOnng physician becomes lU1ah}~ or un'v\-;lIing to scrv'~, unle, 5 othen'., e 
de~rminetl by (he Board,rtirtbermore. Dr. Williams shall en'ure that lhe pre inusly 
Je..igrult~dmonit nng physician aLa noti1ic.· the Board dire '11y of his or hCT inability 
lO \:onunue to 'crve and the rca ·OO~ U1erdore; 

Th ~ Moard ~pressIy rcscr co;- tb' right tn di~appro 'c an .. person propo-.ed tel 

St:f\e a" Dr. \ illitlID . de. jl;toated monitoring ph. klan, or v. it111 ,.. 
appl'Ovlll of any pt:rson pr.e' iou..... ly apprvved to $Crve - Dr. WiUiams' 

esignattd monit ring phy:idan. in tJ1e t"\ ent tJlat the ScCn.:tar nd:upt:'fvising 
Member of the Bard detcrmin . th t any ~Ul.'"h monitoring ph, ,ician ha~ 

d~montra(ed a lack (If c: 0J'el'atiol\ in pro' idjng information to the (an.i or for 
an . other rea.<t< n. 

Rchahilitution rogram 

15.	 Dr. WilHam shall maink'lin p.<lliicipation in an alcoh 1and drug r habililation 
pl"Ogram. such as A.A.. J .• C.r\., or 'aduceus. no Ie ~ than three times per week. 
'\l b;,ililuUOD of an~ )th r specHit program I1lU:t eceiv priQr B\hl,nl apflrw.nJ 
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Dr. ~ 'Illiams shall ~ubmit cccplahl ~ documentary ~viden~ of cl'J1tinuing complian e 
with trus program, including submis~i n to the Board of meeting attendance log~. 

wtuch rt U::'>l be re\.:civccl in tile Board' 5 office no I kr t.han the due dnl ' Cnr Dr. 
WI1linm . qual1crly dedaratiollS. 

ft rear 

16.	 Dr, William ~ hajj contact an appropriate lmplllTOO phy~icidJ)s cOrflmitt e. appn' '",d 
by the Board to arrange l.br a'Si tnnce in r ~ very or afi.crcare. 

17.	 Dr. Willi~lms .h.1l1 maintain continued compliance with the lelms of the rlftcrcm 
contract entered into with a Boan.klpproved treatment provid r. rrovid~d that. h~rt: 

lerms of the aftercare contract (;onflict ith term. of trus . onscDt greelUenl th ~ 

term' of this Cons 1')1 g:reemt:nl shall eontroL 
Rcleas 

1&.	 Dr. Williams hall pr ide authorization. through appropriate Yiritt n nselll 1onns. 
for disclosure of evaluarive report,. summarje', and n.."Cords. of wh!ltever nature. by 
any and all parti\;~ that provide- treatmenr or evuluati .n tnr Dr. Willittll1S' cht'mi\:ul 
dep ndency or reluted conJjlion . IT (11[ purpo. e~ of compI ring with I.hl~ 'ODS nt 
Agreemellt. whether such treatment ur evaluation occurred bc10re or aft r the 
I: ffective date 0 f this Can..<:ent Agreem 'n t. 10th extent permitted by iaW', the abm' ,­
mentioned evuluati v repons. summari s. and r 'COfC arc ron~idered metit al. P 'Md. 
f r purpos ' ol'S tion 1-l9,4~oflhe Ohl(' Revlsed C de and are confidential 
pursuant to statute. Dr. Williams. hlrther agrees to provide the Board \"'l"il1en con ent 
permitting an; treatment prwlder from whom he obtains treutment t mlti~\ lh· 
Board in the cv nt b tails t,1 :.lgree to or wmpl) \ Ilh any tr atm m contracT or 
<.ltlercare contract. Failure to Pf.O\'lu such cOJ\~nl. or re -ation of such consent, 
hall constitute a \'i\)lation otthL- Ctmsc'l1l Agreement. 

Rcquirt'd Reporting b~: Licens e 

19,	 '\ 'iiliin thirty da ~ urthe ffecti\'(: date (lfthl~ Cow I.: lit gre~menl, Dc 'I; 'illiam~ shall 
provide a copy of tbl. 'c)Osent. gr 'em nt 10 all empl yers or ntities \\ ilh which he 
IS under canmet LO pr vide h aim G.lfe sr.::rvices (induding but 001 limiteu II third 
party pa) on;) r is re<leivmg training. and the ChkJ of'taff at c&h hospiull where he 
has privilcg 'or appointments, further, Dr. Williams sf:\all prompt1ypro idr.: a oPY 
(.1 tl is Con, ('fit Agreemellt to all employ ~rs or entilies with which h mnITtlc.!. ro 
rrovid.~ h a1th c.'lre serviCC::L or applie_ for tIT l'('ceivc:)tr-aining, IDle th~ Chief nt'SI;l/r 
£It ea'h hospital wh~re h applies for or obtain' pri\ileg.cs 01' appointment.,. In the 
e-vcllf that Dr, William~ rro"id ' any health care sen.' ices or health care direction or 
medi.l.:aJ oVt:rsight t~, ,lilY e;;mer 'enC} medical service organii'.8tion n cmergt~llc: 

medit'aJ sCI'\'iccspr ,viJ~L withiJ11hilty 'ay' 0 the efft:l:lhl;' dute uCthi.: 'on.l'lll 
.\grecmcnr Dr. Williams shall pro\ jde a copy 01 tJ1J Consenl Agr~emellt to lhe Ohi 
D partmenl ofPublk Safety; Di\ i 'ioll ofl·.mergen '. Medical Ser i'e, Further. Dr. 
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William shall provide the Board WIth n llfth foUowing docum nt' . pc 101 n!
 

~ach rcquiroo noti calion ,ith'n thirty day fthe date of each uch nOtlfication- (l
 
the r~tum rect:ipt of certified mall \\Jthin thin: da.. ofre t:iving that return re' :pl.
 
l2) an ackno'li ledJ ment or deli"cT;' bearing th' original ink "ignaturc of lh\.: per n to
 
whom a copy of the Consent Agr~mell\ as hand dell ·c:red. (3} th~ oriJinal
 
facsimii -generalt>d rep rt c()nfirmmg succ :"ful lr<tnsml- Ion of a \:op: ofth~
 

on~nt Agr~el1Jl::nL t ' lht: pe . III (.\1' entity t< whom a c )p~ of th Con:L:nt, gr cmcllt 
.....b fa'\: d. r (4) an riginal comput r-gcnt.:rated printoilt of ele~troui mail 

communic-nti n documenting the email transmL.lsion of a COP) of theons ot 

Agrt,;c:mcnt to t le pen.on or entit., 10 whom (l copy of rh C u ~l1t Agreement ""'as 
emailcd. 

_0.	 Within thlrt) da s frbe efrective dmc of this onsent greem~nt. Dr, \Villiams shall 
provide a copy of fhi 'Con ent Agrecmcllt 10 the proptr Jicensing authorit. 'of any 
state or jUf' 'di tion in which be current!) holds un} prufe si nallic n"'e, as well' 
all, federal agency Qr entity, includil g but nUl Iil1.1it d to the Dru En/()rccm nt 
Ag ocy. throu_h \: 'bi h he u.lTl.:ntly holdl' any lic~ l1r crtific:.tte. Dr. William 
fwther agrc'" . to pro ide a C Ipy of thi '. C usent greement attimc of appljc~rion to 
the. proper licen ing aulhorit) of any .-rat<: in which he applie" for an) r es lunal 
license or f, r reiru tatemenl of...ny profe~ i nul license. turtheT. Dr. Wilh3ll\s shall 
pro Ide the Board 'ith one r the following document· as pr f of each required 
nOfllicaticn wilhm hirty d;s t the dal' of ~a(.~h su 'h notificJljon: (J) lh~ tum 
ree ipl of certifi~d maJl wi1hiit Ihiny day or ret'ei'ing thaI return receipt. (TI an 
acknowledgem~ntof Jeliv T • bearing the riginnl ink signature of the person to 
whom d opyof th on ent Agrecm nt \.... , han.:! deliver d, (3) the niginal 
~c imil -gcn~ral.Cd report confirmiltg :iuc:ces ful Iran 'mi ,'ion '(\ co y of the 

C< n .~m Agrt'emnt to the p ~on 0" entit., to 'V. hot11 a cnp: of Ihe om.:-nl gr ern ~nt 

wus taxed. or (4) an original compuler-generalt;>J print ut ofeleetr nic mail 
communicati Ddocumcming Lbe email trwlsmi.-sivn of 1copr of the Conscnt 

greemem to the person or enti(~ t") ... hom U ..:opy of th Consent Agr\.:~ment \ as 
emailet.l. 

~ l.	 [ r Williams shall promptl) pIt.lVid-.. a C py of1hi. Canent greemcnt t < II per on 
and entities that pro ide Dr. Williams \: eJlllcal dependem:y tre.llment or mulltoring. 
Further. r. \j 'iJJiams shall pn)\'id~ !,he R lard withon oflh..: fi Howing do 'umem. ..1· 

proof of each n:quirt'd notitiC<1lion "\lthin thirt~ days of the date of ach ~uch 

n Ii IV '(>n: (1) the r turn receipt of c~rtifieJmajl \.\ilhin thirty OJ S ofr.:cci\ in~ tlwl 

return r~t: ipt. (2) an a knu\\'!edgN!1Cnt of ddivery he«rin the uriginaJ 10k. 'go mf\.' 
f lhe person to whom a cop. orthe ns nt ; greement \\<lS hand delivered. ( ) III 

origin I fae imlle-ll neral d report nfmnin_ uccessfuJ tran 'm.iSSiOllOf a copy f 
the Con~nt i greernent lo the 'r.)on (r entityt"" wh m a 'opy of the on,' m 
:\gr~ernt."Tlt \o\as faxed, or 4) an ori ina! L:\ mputcr-gener.'lted prin out f de twni 
matI communication documenting the ~matllransmjssi 11 ra cup; f tht: Con 'en1 

.!T ment 1 the peNon r entlty 1 . hom a copy ,f the C nscnt. gr t;-menl Wtl'i 

.:mail I. 
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.......	 Dr. Williams shall notit)' the Board in wriTing of any hangc of principal prllctJcc 
address or residen e adJress wlthm thIrty days of' h ch<:lug",. 

FAILllRE TO CO IJlL . 

U~ in the dl 'cretl n oftlle r tary and Supcrvi ling Mcmb r ()fthe Board. Dr. Williams appears 
to h<l\ e vi Il3ted I)r breached any t rrn (l( condlti n of thi Cons nt AgreemcnL th Board 
r er\'es lh right Lo institut formal disciplimu)" proc~ings t()r an ami:lll possible vlnl. th:. os 
\ r breachc•. mcluilio ,but not limitt..-d to, alleged violations of lhe la"\'S or Ohio ol'{:un;ng b.:f re 
the effi live date of this Consent Agrecm nt. 

If the . ecrctary and upcprising Mem~r of th~ Board <.Il.:lermine lhm there I ,; lear. nd 
cOl1vincmg vidence that Dr. \Villiams ha,' ioJarcd an) I~nn. condition or limitation t this 
C'.)tl enl Agree-men,. Dr. William' agret}s that lh vi lation. as alleg d. also c nstitute i cI ar and 
convincing evidence that his conrinut:d priatllcl.'" pI 'cnts a. danger of immediate and serious harm 
to the puhlk for purposes of iniualing u summary $uspensinn pursuant to S~ctiOJ1 4731.22(Ci). 
Ohio Revised Code. 

D tATrO~llv.()llfFfCA nO1\( OF TERM. 

D!. Williams shall not request termin. ti m of this C nsent Agroom III tbr a minimum of five 
years.	 In addition. Dr. Williams shaH n01 request modi11...:.ation to the pro atl<mary teem " 
limitation. :md Conditions contained herein [i)r at leut one. ear. cepl that Dr, Williams ma,l 
make 'uch request with the mutual approval and j im iecommmdatHm oflhe ..:ecretary nd 
Su~)t"rvismg Memher. Otherwi:; • the above-de cribed terms. Jimittltions Md conditions may be 
amended (r terminated in '\Titing at ailY rime upon thagrccment ofbolh partie. 

ITl the event thai the Board tnitiat(·s future [oml;}1 proc edings against Dr. Williams.includmg but 
nOllimil\:d t i suancc ofa Notice ropp rtunityfor Hearing, thi~ 'onsent Agre m llt shall 
,-:ontinu ill fill! force and effect until such -time that it is super~ ded b,Y ratiftention by the Board 
of tI s lb ~quent Cons nt greem ~lll Ilr issuance h) the Board fa flnal Bard Order. 

In the t:vcnllhat any t~rm. hmitation~ r condi l-I1n 'ontain d in this Consent Agreement is 
dClcnmned t be invalid by a COlirt f c mp<:lent jurisdjClion, r WilJiam and the Hoard agr 'c 
thaI all other terms_ limitations. lmd conJilil\n:-. cOnlain~ in lhis 'ooSt:/lt gr r,;m "nl ~hilll b'C 
lUla[[e'ted 

CKl OWLF~DGMF..'T lABJLITY J LE" F: 

Dr. Williams ncknowled es thai tw has had an opportun'ty L tt:>hquestioCl -.:onc~rning the terms 
at this onse11l Agreement and that all que tions a.~ked have been ans:\\-~ in a satisf<ictory 
manner. 

Any actinn iniliated D) the Board l"t<JseJ. Oil alJeb'ed VI 1}atlOI) -. of this 'on 'em gTet:menl c;ho II 
compl.' :\ iill lhe Adminislrntiv Procedure Act, Cnaptl'r I r~_. Obi Revised Cd. 
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r, Williams hereby rdc~es th B )ard. it member - cmplo IX ,a enl!'>. offi ~ and 
r 'pre n(atJve' jointly and sl;veraHy fr 'm un and all lJal:nlity arising from tbe within m:lll ~r. 

I'hlS Consent AgJ' ement shall be wnsidcred a public re ord us that t rro IS u~t:d m Section 
I~9 4". OhlO RC\1 cd ode. Further. this infonnation may be rep rt d t appropriote 
l'rgani.z.ati(ltL':>. data hank.... and g Ye'rnmenloJ lx)(fi . Dr Williams acknowledge that h.i~ ociaJ 
. c"urit) number vill be used if this inturmali n i so rep 11 d (ad agr ~s t{) pr \\'1 j his so 'lui 
:ecurit) mun r to the Board for su h purp l~e". 

~FF ( l\ D. T 

fl is expressly under toed that this onsent Agn.~TllCnl is subject to ratlficution b the Board 
pnor 10 signulure by the Secretary and upen ising if mbcr and shall bee m effective llpon rh 
last dat of :lgm lUre ht:lm... , 

DAIT
 

~-b>?7
B _Ttl Y- COLLJ . E~Q_ 

for Dr. Williams 

~/~_.~------- ­
D.-\f 

~S2~
KA ::' M Rl1.AN
 
E'nlnr'em... 01 Attorn~.
 

lQ/Q)/LO 
D IT 
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STEP I 
CONSENT AGREE:\1E!\T
 

BET\YEEN
 
WAYN.E l\L\RSlLUL "'ILLIAMS, M.D.,
 

AND
 
THE STATE ~IEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
 

CASE RECORD FILE 1O-CRF-030 

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Wayne Marshall Williams, \>'- D_, [Dr, 
Williams], and the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a state agency charged with enforcing 
Chapter 4731" Ohio Revised Code. 

Dr. Williams enters into [his Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter 
] 19., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal 
adjudicauvc hearing on the issues considered herein. 

BASIS FOR ACTIO:" 

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions and 
understandings: 

""-.	 The Board is empowered by Section 4731_22(8), Ohio Revised Code, to 1irnit, revoke, 
suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on 
probation the holder of a certificate for violation of Section 473 ] _22(1:3)(26), Ohio 
Revised Code, for "impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive: usc or abuse of drugs, 
alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice." 

B.	 The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based upon 
the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in the Notice of 
Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing issued to Dr. Williams by the Board 
on March 10,2010, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings 
based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731 of the Revised Code,'vvhether 
occurring before or after the effective date of this Agreement. 

C.	 Dr. Williams' license to practice medicine and surgery In the State orOhio, License 
number 35.045265, was summarily suspended by an Entry of Order issued by the Board 
On Or about March 10, 2010, and currently remains inactive. Further, on or about 
January 13,2010, the Board had previously entered an Order granting Dr .. Williams' 
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license subject to certain probationary terms, with said Order additionally reprimanding 
Dr. Williams. 

D.	 Dr. Williams states that he is also licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the State 
of Georgia. 

E.	 Dr. Williams admits to all the legal and factual allegations contained in the >-iotice of 
Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Bearing issued to Dr. Williams by the Board 
on March 10,2010. Further, Dr. Williams admits that on June 8,20 I0, he self-reported 
to a Board staff member, through his legal counsel, that he had bCC,l1 admitted to the 
Cleveland Clinic Foundation, a Board-approved treatment provider, and anticipates 
completing at least twenty-eight days ofresidential treatment 

AGREED CO;\DITIONS 

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lien 
of any formal proceedings at this time, Dr. Williams knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the 
Board to the following terms, conditions and limitations: 

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE 

l.	 The Order of Summary Suspension issued by the Board on or about March 10, 2010, 
shall terminate upon this Consent Agreement becoming effective. Additionally, the 
terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in this Consent Agreement shall supersedt 
the probationary terms set forth in the Order issued by the Board on or about January 13, 
2010; however, the existing Reprimand of Dr. Williams will be unaffected. Further, the 
certificate ofDr. Williams to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be 
SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not less than ninety days from the 
effective date of this Consent Agreement. 

Obey all Laws 

L	 Dr. Williams shall obey all federal, state, and local laws. 

Sobriety 

3.	 Dr. Williams shall abstain completely from the personal use or personal possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of Dr. Williams' history of chemical 
abuse/dependency. Further, in the event that Dr. Williams is so prescribed, dispensed or 
administered any controlled substance, carisoprodol, or trarnadol, Dr. Will rams shall 
notify the Board in writing within seven days, providing the Board with the identity of 
the prescriber; the name ofthe drug Dr. Williams received; the medical purpose for 
which he received said drug; the date such drug was initially received; and the dosage, 
amount, number of refills, and directions for use. Further, within thirty days of the date 
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said drug is so prescribed, dispensed, Or adrmnistered to him, Dr. Williams shall provide 
the Board with either a copy of the written prescription or other written verification from 
the prescriber, including the dosage, amount, number of refills, and directions for use. 

L Dr. Williams shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol, 

Absences horn Ohio 

5.	 Dr. Williams shall obtain permission from. the Board for departures or absences from 
Ohio. Such periods of absence shall not reduce the probationary term, unless otherwise 
determined by motion of the Board for absences ofthree months or longer, Or by the 
Secretary or the Supervising Member of the Board for absences of less than three 
months, in instances where the Board can be assured that probationary monitoring is 
otherwise being performed. Further, the Secretary and Supervising Member of the 
Board shall have the discretion to grant a waiver ofpart or all of the monitoring terms 
set forth in this Consent Agreement for occasional periods M absence of fourteendays Or 
less. In the event that Dr. Williams resides and/or is employed at a location that is 
within fifty miles of the geographic border of Ohio and any of its contiguous states, Dr. 
wrlliams may travel between Ohio and thatcontiguous state without seeking prior 
approval of the Secretary or Supervising Member provided that Dr Williams is able to 
otherwise maintain full compliar.ce with all other terms, conditions and limitations set 
forth in this Consent Agreement, 

F-slcascs: Quartcrly-peclarations and.ApQcaranccs 

6.	 Dr- Williams shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent forms, for 
disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, ofwhatever nature, by any and 
all parties that provide treatment orevaluation for Dr. Williams' chemica! 
abuse/dependency or related conditions, or for purposes of complying with this Consent 
Agreement, whether such treatment Or evaluation occurred before Or after the effective 
date of this Consent Agreement. To the extent permitted by law, the above-mentioned 
evaluative reports, summaries, and records arc considered medical records for PUlPOS~:S 

of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and are confidential pursuant to statute. Dr. 
Williams further agrees to provide the Board written consent permitting any treatment 
provider from whom he obtains treatment to notify the Board in the event he fails to 
agree to Or comply with any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide 
such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a violation of this Consent 
Agreement. 

Dr Williams shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary 
action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance With all 
the conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly declaration must be 
received in the Board's offices on the first day of the third month following the month in 
which this Consent Agreement becomes effective, or as otherwise requested by the 



· '~.I 1	 esc 

'; TEl' TCOl';SENT AGREElI.-1ENT
 
WAYNE MARSHALL \VILLJ.N..JS,M.D,
 
PAGE :-l 

Board Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Boards offices on or 
before the first day of every thirc month, 

8.	 Dr. Williams shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its 
designated representative duringthe third month following the effective date of this 
Consent Agreement. Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months 
thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. If an appearance is missed or is 
rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the 
appearance d.ate as originally scheduled. 

Drug & Alcohol Screens; Drug Testing Facility and Collection Site 

9.	 Dr. Williams shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol at least £611[' 
times per month, or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Williams shall ensure that 
all screening reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The drug 
testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board, and shall include 
Dr. Williams' drugis) of choice. 

Dr. Williams shall abstain from the use of any substance and the consumption of poppy 
seeds or <my other food or Iiquid that may produce a low level positive result in a 
toxicology screen. Dr. Williams acknowledges that he understands that the consumption 
or use of such substances, including but not limited to substances such as mouthwash Or 

hand cleaning gel, may cause a positive drug screen that may not be able to be 
differentiated from intentional ingestion, and therefore such consumption or use is 
prohibited under this Consent Agreement 

All such urine screenings tor drugs and alcohol shall be conducted through a Board­
approved drug testing facility and collection site pursuant to the global contract between 
said facility and the Board, that provides tor the Board to maintain ultimate control over 
the urine screening process and to preserve the confidentiality of all positive screening 
results in accordance with Section 4;31.22(F)(5), Ohio Revised Cede, and the scrccnmg 
process shall require a daily call-in procedure. Further, in the event that the Board 
exercises its discretion, as provided in Paragraph 10 below? to approve urine screenings 
to be conducted at an alternative drug testing facility and/or collection site or a 
supervising physician, such approval shall be expressly contingent upon the Board 
retaining ultimate control over the urine screening process in a manner that preserves the 
aforementioned confidentiality of all positive screening results. 

Dr. Williams shall submit, at his expense and on the day selected, urine specimens for 
drug and/or alcohol analysis. All specimens submitted by Dr.Williams shall be 
negative, except for those substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him in 
conformance with the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in this Consent 
Agreement. Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the 
day he is selected or in such manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of this Consent Agreement. 
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Further, within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, DL Williams 
shall enter into the necessary financial and/or contractual arrangements with the Board­
approved drug testing facility and/or collection sue in order to facilitate the urine 
screening process III the manner required by this Consent Agreement. Further, Dr. 
Williams shall promptly provide to the Board written documentation of completion of 
such arrangements, including a copy of any contract entered into between Dr. 'vVilliams 
and the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site. Dr. Williams' failure 
to timely complete such arrangements, or failure to timely provide written 
documentation to the Board of completion of such arrangements, shall constitute a 
violation ofthis Consent Agreement 

Dr. Williams shall ensure that the urine screening process performed through the Board­
approved drug testing facility and/or collection site reqlilres a daily call-in procedure; 
that the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis; and that the giving ofthe 
specimen is witnessed by a reliable person_ In addition, Dr. Williams and the Board­
approved drug testing facility and collection site shall assure that appropriate control 
over the specimen is maintained ami shall immediately inform the Board of any positive 
screening results. 

DL Williams shall ensure that the Board-approved drug tesnng facility and/or collection 
site provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a format acceptable to the Board, 
verifying whether all mine screens have been conducted in compliance with this 
Consent Agreement, and whether all urine screens have been negative. 

In the event that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site becomes 
unable or unwilling to serve as required by this Consent Agreement, Dr. Williams must 
immediately notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the 
Board, pursuant to Paragraph 10 below, as soon as practicable. Dr. Williams shall 
further ensure that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site also 
notifies the Board directly of its inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore 

Dr. Williams acknowledges that the Board expressly reserves the right to withdraw its 
approval of any drug tcstmg facility and/or collection site in the event that the Secretary 
and Supervising Member of the Board determine that the dmg testing facility and/or 
collection site has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing information to the 
Board or for any other reason. 

10.	 Dr. Williams and the Board agree that it is the intent of this Consent Agreement that Dr. 
Williams shall submit his mine specimens to the Board-approved drug testing facility 
and collection site chosen by the Board. However, in the event that utilizing said Board­
approved drug testing facility and/or collection site creates an extraordinary hardship 
upon Dr. Williams, as determined III the sole discretion oftbe Board. then subject to the 
following requirements, the Board may approve an alternate drug testing facility and/or 



..-. ::~ (·'1 
() I 

•• 1 J,. 

~,TEP I CONSENT AGREEMEN"l. 
\VAYNE M.\RSHALL \VTLLIAl\.fS.MD. 
PAGE 6 

collection site, or a supervising physician, to facilitate the unne screening process for 
Dr. Williams: 

a.	 Within thirty days of the date upon which Dr. Williams is notifiedofthe Board's 
determination that utilizing the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or 
collection site constitutes an extraordinary hardship upon Dr. Williams, he shall 
submit to the Board in writing for its prior approval the identity of either an 
alternate drug testing facility and collection site, or the name of a proposed 
supervising physician, to whom Dr. Williams shall submit the required urine 
specimens. In approving a facility, entity, or an individual to serve in this capacity, 
the Board will give preference to a facility located near Dr. Williams' residence Or 
employment location, or to a physician who practices in the same locale as Dr. 
Williams Dr Williams shall ensure that the mine screening process performed 
through the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection site, Or through the 
supervising physician, requires a daily call-in procedure; that the urine specimens 
are obtained on a random basis; and that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by 
a reliable person. In addition, Dr. Williams acknowledges that the alternate drug 
testing facility and collection site, or the supervising physician, shall assure that 
appropriate control over the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform 
the Board of any positive screening results. 

b.	 Dr. Williams shall ensure that the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection 
site, or the supervising physician, provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a 
format acceptable to the Board, verifying whether all unne screens have been 
conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement, and whether all urine 
screens have been negative. 

c	 In the event that the designated alternate dmg testing facility and/or collection site, 
or the supervising physician, becomes unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr. 
Williams must immediately notify the Board in writing. Dr- Williams shall further 
ensure that the previously designated alternate drug testing facility and collection 
site, or the supervising physician, also notifies the Board directly of the inability to 
continue to serve and the reasons therefore. Further, in order to ensure that there 
will be no interruption in h.s urine screening process, upon the previously 

. approved alternate drug testing facility, collection site, or supervising physician 
becoming unable to serve, Dr. Williams shall immediately commence urine 
screening at the Board-approved drug testing facility and collection site chosen by 
the Board, until such time, if any, that the Board approves a subsequent alternate 
drug testing facility, collection site, or supervising physician, if requested by Dr 
Williams. 

d.	 The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any entity or facility proposed 
to serve as Dr. Williams' designated alternate drug testing facility and/or collection 
site, or allY person proposed to serve as his supervising physician, or to withdraw 
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approval of any entity, facility or person previously approved to so servein the 
event that the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that any 
such entity, facility, or person has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing 
information to the Board or for any other reason. 

11.	 All screening reports required under this Consent Agreement from the Board-approved 
drug testing facility and/or collection site, or from the alternate drug testing facility 
and/or collection site or supervising physician, must be received in the Boards offices 
no later than the due date for Dr. Williams' quarterly declaration. It is Dr. Williams 
responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted. 

i2.	 The Board retains the right to require, and Dr. Williams ah'Tees to submit, blood, urine, 
breath, saliva and/or hair specimens for screening for drugs and alcohol, for analysis of 
therapeutic levels of medications that may be prescribed for Dr. Williams, or for any 
other purpose, at Dr. Williams.' expense upon the Board's request and without prior 
notice. Dr. Williams' refusal to submit a specimen upon request of the Board shall result 
in a minimum of one year of actual license suspension. Further, the collection of such 
specimens shall be witnessed by a representative of the Board, or another person 
acceptable to the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board 

Rehabilitation Provram 

Within thirty days ofthe effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Williams shall 
undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such 
as A.A.,,"'-LA., CA., or Caduceus, no less than three times per week. Substitution of any 
other specific program must receive prior Board approval. 

Dr. Williams shall submit acceptable documentary evidence ofcontinuing compliance 
with this program, including submission to the Board ofmeeting attendance logs, which 
must bc received in the Board's offices no later than the due date for Dr. Williams' 
quarterly declarations. 

j.f.	 Immediately upon completion of any required treatment for chemical abuse/dependency, 
Dr. Williams shall enter into an aftercare contract with a Board-approved treatment 
provider and shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of said aftercare 
contract, provided that, where the terms of the aftercare contract conflict with the terms 
of this Consent Agreement, the tenus ofthis Consent Agreement shall control. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEl\1ENT 

15 The Board shall not consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr Williams certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery' until all of the following conditions are met: 

a,	 Dr. Williams shall submit an application for reinstatement or restoration, as 
appropriate, accompanied by appropriate fees, if any. 

b.	 Dr Williams shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that he can resume 
practice in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standards of care under the 
provisions of his certificate. Such demonstration shall include but shall not be 
limited to the following: 

L	 Certification from a treatment provider approved under Section 4731.25 of 
the Revised Code that Dr. Williarns has successfully completed any required 
inpatient treatment, including at least twenty-eight days of inpatient or 
residential treatment for chemical abuse/dependence, as set forth in Rules 
4731-16-02 and 4731-16-08, Ohio Administrative Code. completed 
consecutively 

11.	 Evidence of continuing fun compliance with, or successful completion of; a 
post-discharge aftercare contract with a treatment provider approved under 
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code. Such evidence shall include, but n01 

be limited to, a copy of the signed aftercare contract. The aftercare contract 
must comply ';'lith rule 4731-16-10 of the Administrative Code. 

111	 Evidence of continuing full compliance with this Consent Agreement. 

IV.	 Two written reports indicating that Dr. Williams' ability to practice has been 
assessed and that he has been found capable ofpracticing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of care. The reports shall be made by 
physicians knowledgeable in the area of addictionology and who are either 
affiliated with a current Board-approved treatment provider Or otherwise 
have been approved in advance by the Board to provide an assessment of Dr. 
Williams. Further, the two aforementioned physicians shall not be affiliated 
with the same treatment provider Or medical group practice. Prior to the 
assessments, Dr. Williams shall provide the evaluators with copies of parient 
records from any evaluations and/or treatment that he has received, and a 
copy of this Consent Agreement. TIle reports from the evaluators shall 
include any recommendations for treatment, monitoring, Or supervision of 
Dr. Williams, and any conditions, restrictions, or limitations that should be 
imposed on Dr. Williams' practice. The reports shall also describe the basis 
lor the evaluator's determinations. 
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All reports required pursuant to this paragraph shall be based upon 
examinations occurringwithin the three months immediately preceding any 
application [or reinstatement. Further, at the discretion of the Secretary and 
Supervising Member of the Board, the Board may request au updated 
assessment and report if the Secretary and Supervising Member determine 
that SUGh updated assessment and report is warranted for any reason. 

v.	 In the event that the Board initiates future fOIlI1:Jl proceedings against Dr. 
Williams, inc hiding but not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity fur 
Hearing, Dr. Williams shall be ineligible for reinstatement until such 
proceedings are fully resolved by ratification by the Board of a subsequent 
Consent Agreement or issuance by the Board of a final Board Order. 

c.	 Dr Williams shall enter into a written consent agreement including probationary 
terms, conditions and limitations as determined by the Board within 180 days of 
the date upon which all the above-specified conditions for reinstatement or 
restoration have been completed or, if the Boardand Dr. Williams are unable to 
agree on the terms of a written Consent Agreement, then Dr. Williams further 
agrees to abide by any terms, conditions and limitations imposed by Board Order 
after a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. ofthe Ohio Revised Code. 
The Board shall provide notice to Dr. Williams that said hearing has been 
scheduled, advising Dr. Williams of his hearing rights, and stating the date, time, 
and location of the hearing at which the Board will present its evidence, after 
which the Board will make a determination of the matter by Board Order. 

Further, upcn reinstatement of Dr. Williams' certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery in this state, the Board shall require continued monitoring which shall 
include. but not be limited to, compliance with the written consent agreement 
entered into before reinstatement or with conditions imposed by Board Order after 
a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code. Moreover. 
upon termination of the consent agreement or Board Order, Dr. Williams shall 
submit to the Board for at least two years annual progress reports made under 
penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution stating whether Dr. 
Williams has maintained sobriety 

J6.	 In the event that Dr. Williams has not been engaged in the active practice ofmedicine 
and surgery for a period in excess oftwo years prior to application for reinstatement, the 
Board mav exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to 
require additional evidence of Dr. Williams' fitness to resume practice. 

IU=QtrlRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE 

17	 Within thirty days ofthe effective date of this Consent Agreement Dr Williams shall 
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he is 
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under contract to provide health care services (including but not limited to third party 
payers) or is receiving training: and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has 
privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Williams shall promptly provide a copy of this 
Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he contracts to provide 
health care services, or applies fOT or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each 
hospital where he applies tor Or obtains privileges or appointments. In the event that Dr. 
Williams provides any health care services or health care direction or medical oversight 
to any emergency medical services organization or emergency medical services 
provider, within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement Dr. Williams 
shall provide a copy ofthis Consent Agreement to the Ohio Department of Public 
Safety, Division of Emergency Medical Services. Further. Dr Williams shall provide 
the Board with one of the following documents as proof of each required notification 
within thirty days of the date of each such notification: (1) the return receipt of certified 
mail within thirty days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of 
delivery bearing the original ink:signature of the person 10 whom a copy of the Consent 
Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming 
successful transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to 
whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer­
generated printout of electronic mail communication documenting the email 
transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy 
ofthe Consent Agreement was emailed. 

18,	 Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Williams shall 
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the proper licensing authority of any stare 
or jurisdiction in which be currently holds any professional license, as well as any 
federal agency or entity" including but not limited to the Drug Enforcement Agency, 
through which he currently holds any license or certificate, Dr. Williams further agrees 
to provide a copy of this Consent Agreement at time of application to the proper 
licensing authority ofany state in which he applies for any professional license 01 

reinstatement of any professional license. Further. DL Williams shall provide the Board 
with one ofthe following documents as proof of each required notification within thirty 
days of the date of each such notification; (1) the return receipt of certified mail within 
thirty days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement ofdelivery bearing 
the original ink: signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was 
hand delivered, (3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming successful 
transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy 
of the Consent Agreement was taxed, Or (4) an original computer-generated printout of 
electronic mail communication documenting the email transmission ofa copy of the 
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement 
was ernailed. 

19.	 Dr. Williams shall promptly provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all persons 
and entities that provide Dr. Williams chemical dependency treatment or monitoring. 
Further, Dr. Williams Shall provide the Board with one of the following documents as 
proof of each required notification within thirty days of the date of each such 
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noti fication: (1) the return receipt of certi fled mail within thirty days of receiving that 
return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of 
the perSall to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the 
original facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the 
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom 3. copy of the Consent Agreement 
was taxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of electronic mail 
communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent A.i::-'leement 
to the person or entity to whom a copy ofthc Consent Agreement was emailed 

20.	 Dr. Williams shall notify the Board in writing of any change of principal practice 
address or residence address within thirty days of such change, 

DURATION/l\10DIFICATION OF TERMS 

The above-described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in writing at 
any time upon the agreement of both parties. Tn the event that the Board initiates future formal 
proceedings against Dr. Williams, including but not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity 
for Hearing, this Consent Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until such time that it is 
superseded by ratification by the Board of a subsequent Consent Agreement or Issuance by the 
Board of a final Board Order. 

In the event tha.t any tClID, limitation, or condition contained in this Consent Agreement is 
determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, Dr. Williams and the Board agree that 
all OTher terms, limitations, and conditions contained in this Consent Agreement shall be unaffected. 

}fAILl1RE TO COMPLX 

If In the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dr. Williams appears tC) 

have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreement, the Board reserves the 
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches; 
including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective 
date ofthis Consent Agreement. 

ACKNOWLEDGMIiNTSILIABILITY RELEASE 

Dr. Williams acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 
this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner, 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall 
comply with the Administrative: Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code. 

Dr. Williams hereby releases the Board, its members, employees, agents, officers and 
representatives jointly and severally from any and all Iiabilitv arising from the within matter. 
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This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, 
Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data 
banks and governmental bodies. Dr. Williams acknowledges that his social security number will be 
used if this information is so reported and agrees to provide his social security number to the Board 
for such purposes. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board prior 
to SIgnature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date 
of signature below. . 

~~~~£~~
 
'IV A'Y'NE MARSHALL WrLLlNvlS, M.D.	 LA:-:CE A. TALMA(i-E, M.D.
 

Secretary
 

DATE 

£f&t£-, A ~~tElj;;f~Bl'H COLLIS, t;t;? ~? J K C. AMATO. 1\1.D. 
Attorney for Dr. Williams	 Acting Supervising Member 

.•._----------- ­
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~71~

Rt:BEC~RSl-~-' .' 
Chief Enforcement Attorney 

O?o/Q 

~C-1L
 
KA. A. U~'VER, ESQ, 
Assistant Auorncy General 

_G~t:1 /lQ---....­
DATE 
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